

**Caspian Drilling Company LLC**

**Consolidated financial statements**

*For the year ended 31 December 2015  
with independent auditors' report*



Ernst & Young Holdings (CIS) B.V.  
Port Baku Towers Business Centre  
South Tower, 9th floor  
153, Neftçilər Ave.  
Baku, AZ1010, Azerbaijan  
Tel: +994 (12) 490 7020  
Fax: +994 (12) 490 7017  
www.ey.com/az

Ernst & Yanq Holdings (SiAyEs) Bi.Vi.  
Port Baku Towers Biznes Mərkəzi  
Cənub Qülləsi, 9-cu mərtəbə  
Neftçilər prospekti, 153  
Bakı, AZ1010, Azərbaycan  
Tel: +994 (12) 490 7020  
Faks: +994 (12) 490 7017

## **Independent Auditors' Report to management of Caspian Drilling Company LLC:**

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Caspian Drilling Company LLC (the "Company") and its subsidiaries (the "Group") which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2015, and the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

### ***Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements***

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

### ***Auditors' Responsibility***

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditors consider internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified audit opinion.

### ***Basis for Qualified Opinion***

The Company's 5% participating interest in Shemen License, joint operation acquired in 2013, is carried at the amount of the Group's share of joint operation's intangible assets of USD 8,102 thousand as at 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014. In addition, there were accounts payable and accrued liabilities of USD 3,444 thousand on the balance sheet as at 31 December 2013 due under the existing arrangements under the Shemen License. In accordance with the agreement between the Company and Shemen Oil and Gas Resources Ltd these liabilities were released and respective gain was recognized in other income in 2014. We were unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence about the intangible assets of the joint operation as at 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014 and other income for the year ended 31 December 2014 because the Group management was not able



Building a better  
working world

to provide important supporting information about the financial position and performance of the joint operation. Consequently, we were unable to determine whether any adjustments to the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014 and the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2014 were necessary.

**Qualified Opinion**

In our opinion, except for the possible effects of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion paragraph, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2015, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

*Ernst & Young Holdings (CIS) B.V.*

30 June 2016

# Caspian Drilling Company LLC

## Consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2015

*(All amounts are in thousands of US Dollars, unless otherwise stated)*

---

### Contents

Independent auditors' report .....	1
Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income .....	2
Consolidated statement of financial position .....	3
Consolidated statement of changes in equity .....	4
Consolidated statement of cash flows .....	5

### Notes to the consolidated financial statements

1. Corporate information .....	6
2.1 Basis of preparation .....	6
2.2 Basis of consolidation .....	6
2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies .....	6
3. Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions .....	18
4. Adoption of new or revised standards and interpretations .....	20
5. Revenue .....	23
6. Cost of sales .....	23
7. General and administrative expenses .....	24
8. Other income .....	24
9. Income tax .....	24
10. Property, plant and equipment .....	26
11. Intangible assets .....	26
12. Construction contract activities .....	26
13. Cash and cash equivalents .....	27
14. Deposit in bank .....	27
15. Restricted cash .....	27
16. Trade and other receivables .....	28
17. Due from related parties .....	28
18. Inventories .....	29
19. Current and non-current prepayments .....	29
20. Other current and non-current assets and liabilities .....	29
21. Equity .....	30
22. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities .....	30
23. Related party disclosures .....	31
24. Commitments and contingencies .....	32
25. Financial risk management objectives and policies .....	34
26. Events after the reporting period .....	37

# Caspian Drilling Company LLC

## Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

for the year ended 31 December 2015

(All amounts are in thousands of US Dollars)

	Notes	2015	2014
Revenue	5	\$ 628,183	\$ 412,584
<b>Revenue</b>		<b>628,183</b>	<b>412,584</b>
Cost of sales	6	(539,891)	(304,808)
<b>Gross profit</b>		<b>88,292</b>	<b>107,776</b>
General and administrative expenses	7	(12,307)	(19,236)
Other income	8	28,420	9,833
Other expenses		(386)	(1,486)
<b>Operating profit</b>		<b>104,019</b>	<b>96,887</b>
Foreign exchange loss		(1,778)	(491)
<b>Profit before tax</b>		<b>102,241</b>	<b>96,396</b>
Income tax expense	9	(50,753)	(20,876)
<b>Profit for the year</b>		<b>51,488</b>	<b>75,520</b>
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax – currency translation differences		3	8
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax</b>		<b>\$ 51,491</b>	<b>\$ 75,528</b>

Signed and authorized for release on behalf of management:

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
**Farid Akhundov**  
General Director

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
**Ziya Hajiyeu**  
Finance Manager

30 June 2016

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**Caspian Drilling Company LLC**  
**Consolidated statement of financial position**

as at 31 December 2015

(All amounts are in thousands of US Dollars)

	Notes	As at 31 December 2015	As at 31 December 2014
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment	10	\$ 264,260	\$ 229,744
Intangible assets	11	8,584	8,633
Deposit in bank	14	20,000	–
Prepayments (long-term)	19	–	48,869
Other non-current assets	20	–	126,008
Deferred income tax assets	9	7,244	6,361
		<b>300,088</b>	<b>419,615</b>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	13	145,408	158,374
Deposit in bank	14	–	20,000
Restricted cash	15	10,000	10,000
Trade and other receivables	16	109,308	49,578
Due from related parties	17	–	17,850
Inventories	18	11,337	8,278
Prepayments (short-term)	19	25,938	46,257
Other current assets	20	79,437	13
		<b>381,428</b>	<b>310,350</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>\$ 681,516</b>	<b>\$ 729,965</b>
<b>Equity and liabilities</b>			
<b>Equity</b>			
Charter capital	21	\$ 285,846	\$ 285,846
Additional paid-in capital		448	448
Retained earnings		182,751	193,983
Cumulative translation differences		11	8
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>469,056</b>	<b>480,285</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Advances received (long-term)	12	–	45,787
Other non-current liabilities	20	–	126,008
		<b>–</b>	<b>171,795</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	22	43,486	25,231
Advances received (short-term)	12	19,348	40,472
Due to related parties	23	35,486	5,730
Other current liabilities	20	79,392	–
Deferred revenue		–	799
Income tax payable	9	34,748	5,653
		<b>212,460</b>	<b>77,885</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>212,460</b>	<b>249,680</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<b>\$ 681,516</b>	<b>\$ 729,965</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**Caspian Drilling Company LLC**  
**Consolidated statement of changes in equity**  
for the year ended 31 December 2015  
*(All amounts are in thousands of US Dollars)*

	Notes	Charter capital	Additional paid-in capital	Retained earnings	Cumulative translation differences	Total equity
<b>As at 1 January 2014</b>		<b>\$ 285,846</b>	<b>\$ 448</b>	<b>\$ 149,114</b>	<b>\$ –</b>	<b>\$ 435,408</b>
Profit for the period		–	–	75,520	–	75,520
Other comprehensive income		–	–	–	8	8
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>		<b>–</b>	<b>–</b>	<b>75,520</b>	<b>8</b>	<b>75,528</b>
Dividends paid	21	–	–	(30,651)	–	(30,651)
<b>As at 31 December 2014</b>		<b>\$ 285,846</b>	<b>\$ 448</b>	<b>\$ 193,983</b>	<b>\$ 8</b>	<b>\$ 480,285</b>
Profit for the period		–	–	51,488	–	51,488
Other comprehensive income		–	–	–	3	3
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>		<b>–</b>	<b>–</b>	<b>51,488</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>51,491</b>
Dividends paid	21	–	–	(62,720)	–	(62,720)
<b>As at 31 December 2015</b>		<b>\$ 285,846</b>	<b>\$ 448</b>	<b>\$ 182,751</b>	<b>\$ 11</b>	<b>\$ 469,056</b>

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.*

# Caspian Drilling Company LLC

## Consolidated statement of cash flows

for the year ended 31 December 2015

(All amounts are in thousands of US Dollars)

	Notes	2015	2014
<b>Operating activities</b>			
Profit before tax		\$ 102,241	\$ 96,396
<i>Non-cash adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows</i>			
Depreciation and amortization	6, 7	20,297	23,495
Foreign exchange loss		1,655	524
<b>Working capital adjustments</b>			
Increase in trade and other receivables		(59,730)	(20,671)
Decrease/(increase) in prepayments (short-term)		20,319	(41,444)
Decrease in due from related parties		–	3,818
Decrease/(increase) in inventories		(3,059)	1,494
Decrease in other current assets		–	907
Increase/(decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities		16,480	(3,542)
Increase in due to related parties		30,902	3,060
Increase/(decrease) in advances received (short-term)		(21,124)	40,472
Decrease in deferred revenue		(799)	(1,598)
Decrease in prepayments (long-term)		48,869	37,007
Decrease in advances received (long-term)		(45,787)	(37,007)
		<b>110,264</b>	<b>102,911</b>
Income tax paid		(22,540)	(30,173)
<b>Net cash flows from operating activities</b>		<b>87,724</b>	<b>72,738</b>
<b>Investing activities</b>			
Loan provided to the parent	17	(35,477)	(17,850)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(54,751)	(6,816)
Purchase of intangible assets		(46)	–
<b>Net cash flows used in investing activities</b>		<b>(90,274)</b>	<b>(24,666)</b>
<b>Financing activities</b>			
Dividends paid	21	(10,539)	(5,156)
<b>Net cash flows used in financing activities</b>		<b>(10,539)</b>	<b>(5,156)</b>
<b>Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>		<b>(13,089)</b>	<b>42,916</b>
Effect of foreign exchange (gain)/loss		123	(33)
Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 January	13	158,374	115,491
<b>Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 December</b>	13	<b>\$ 145,408</b>	<b>\$ 158,374</b>

Non-cash transactions performed by the Group during 2015 are represented by settlement of declared dividends with loan receivable from shareholder in the amount of USD 52,181 (2014: USD 25,495).

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.*



# **Caspian Drilling Company LLC**

## **Notes to the consolidated financial statements**

for the year ended 31 December 2015  
(All amounts are in thousands of US Dollars)

---

### **1. Corporate information**

Caspian Drilling Company LLC (the “Company”) is a limited liability company registered under the laws of the Republic of Azerbaijan by the State Oil Company of the Azerbaijan Republic (“SOCAR”) and Union Grand Energy PTE LTD (“UGE”) holding 92.44% and 7.56% of ownership interest, respectively.

The Company is providing drilling services in the Caspian Sea by means of “Dada-Gorgud” and “Istiglal” mobile offshore drilling units operated at ACG (oil) and Shah Deniz (gas) fields, respectively.

Caspian Drilling International Ltd., Caspian Drilling Company USA LLC and Caspian Drilling Company (Israel) Ltd. incorporated by the Company are jointly referred to as “subsidiaries” within these consolidated financial statements.

The registered address of the Company is 86, Nasibbey Yusifbeyli Street, Baku AZ1007, the Republic of Azerbaijan.

#### **2.1 Basis of preparation**

The consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries (jointly referred to as “the Group”) have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, unless described otherwise in the accounting policy below. The consolidated financial statements are presented in United State Dollars and all values are rounded to the nearest thousands, except when otherwise indicated.

#### **2.2 Basis of consolidation**

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries as at 31 December 2015. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date of incorporation or acquisition, being the date on which the Company obtains control, and continue to be consolidated until the date when such control ceases. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the parent company, using consistent accounting policies. All intra-group balances, transactions, unrealised gains and losses resulting from intra-group transactions and dividends are eliminated in full.

#### **2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies**

##### **a) Foreign currency translation**

The official currency of the Republic of Azerbaijan is Azerbaijani Manat (“AZN”). However, according to International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) No. 21 *The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates*, and its interpretations, the Company’s measurement currency, which reflects the economic substance of the underlying events and circumstances of the Company is the USD, as the majority of the Company’s property, plant and equipment purchased, sales, purchases, trade receivables and payables are either priced, incurred, payable or otherwise measured in USD.

The functional currency of the Group’s Israeli subsidiary is Israeli Shekel (“ILS”), the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Israeli subsidiary operates.

**Caspian Drilling Company LLC**  
**Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)**  
for the year ended 31 December 2015  
*(All amounts are in thousands of US Dollars)*

---

**2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

**a) Foreign currency translation (continued)**

The transactions executed in foreign currencies are initially recorded in the functional currencies of respective Group's subsidiary by applying the appropriate rates of exchanges prevailing at the date of transaction.

Monetary assets and liabilities not already measured in the functional currencies of the respective Group's subsidiary are translated into the functional currency of that entity at the appropriate exchange rates prevailing at the statement of financial position date.

Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the re-measurement into the functional currencies of respective Group's subsidiaries are recognised in consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

On consolidation, the assets and liabilities of Group's subsidiaries are translated into USD at the rate of exchange prevailing at the reporting date and their income statements are translated at average exchange rates determined for the year. The exchange differences arising on translation for consolidation are recognised in other comprehensive income.

AZN is not a fully convertible currency outside the territory of the Republic of Azerbaijan. Within the Republic of Azerbaijan, the official exchange rates are determined principally by the Central Bank of the Republic of Azerbaijan and are generally considered to be a reasonable approximation of market rates.

At 31 December 2015 the principal rate of exchange used for translating foreign currency balances were AZN 1 = USD 0.6413, ILS 1 = USD 0.2565 (2014: AZN 1 = USD 1.2748, ILS 1 = USD 0.2261).

**b) Revenue recognition**

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the revenue can be reliably measured, regardless of when the payment is being made. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, taking into account contractually defined terms of payment and excluding taxes or duty. The Group assesses its revenue arrangements against specific criteria in order to determine if it is acting as principal or agent.

*Drilling services*

Revenue from the provision of drilling services is recognised based on agreed day rates for works performed on a monthly basis.

*Sale of goods*

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the buyer, usually on delivery of the goods.

*Revenue from reimbursable items*

Revenue from reimbursable items represents mark-ups on certain equipment, materials and supplies, third-party services and other expenses acquired at request of the customer. Revenue from reimbursable items is recognised on net basis and included into "Other income" in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

**Caspian Drilling Company LLC**  
**Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)**  
for the year ended 31 December 2015  
*(All amounts are in thousands of US Dollars)*

---

**2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

**b) Revenue recognition (continued)**

*Mobilization revenue*

Fees received prior to the commencement of the drilling service agreement related directly to mobilization of drilling units, equipment and personnel are deferred over the primary contract term of the drilling project using the straight-line method.

**c) Construction contract activities**

Construction contracts are represented by a fixed price contract with Azerbaijan Rigs LLC for management of drilling unit construction and a cost plus contract with BP for management of drilling unit upgrade works.

When the outcome of a construction contract can be estimated reliably, contract revenue and contract costs associated with the construction contract shall be recognised as revenue and expenses respectively by reference to the stage of completion of the contract activity at the end of the reporting period (the percentage of completion method).

*For fixed price contract*, the outcome of a construction contract can be estimated reliably when: (i) the total contract revenue can be measured reliably; (ii) it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the contract will flow to the entity; (iii) the costs to complete the contract and the stage of completion can be measured reliably; and (iv) the contract costs attributable to the contract can be clearly identified and measured reliably so that actual contract costs incurred can be compared with prior estimates.

*For cost plus contract*, the outcome of a construction contract can be estimated reliably when: (i) it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the contract will flow to the entity; and (ii) the contract costs attributable to the contract, whether or not specifically reimbursable, can be clearly identified and measured reliably.

When the outcome of a construction cannot be estimated reliably (principally during early stages of a contract), contract revenue is recognised only to the extent of costs incurred that are expected to be recoverable.

In applying the percentage of completion method, revenue recognised corresponds to the total contract revenue (as defined below) multiplied by the actual completion rate based on the proportion of total contract costs (as defined below) incurred to date and the estimated costs to complete.

*Contract revenue* – Contract revenue corresponds to the initial amount of revenue agreed in the contract and any variations in contract work, claims and incentive payments to the extent that it is probable that they will result in revenue; and they are capable of being reliably measured.

*Contract costs* – Contract costs include costs that relate directly to the specific contract and costs that are attributable to contract activity in general and can be allocated to the contract. Costs that relate directly to a specific contract comprise: site labor costs (including site supervision); costs of materials used in construction; depreciation of equipment used under a contract; costs of design, and technical assistance that is directly related to the contract and are recognised as expenses in the period in which they are incurred.

Contract costs incurred that relate to future activity on the contract are recognised as an asset provided it is probable that they will be recovered.

# Caspian Drilling Company LLC

## Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

for the year ended 31 December 2015

(All amounts are in thousands of US Dollars)

---

### 2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

#### e) Construction contract activities (continued)

When the outcome of a construction contract cannot be estimated reliably: (i) revenue shall be recognised only to the extent of contract costs incurred that it is probable will be recoverable; and (ii) contract costs shall be recognised as an expense in the period in which they are incurred.

When it is probable that total contract costs will exceed total contract revenue, the expected loss is recognised in full as an expense immediately.

The Group presents amounts prepaid to subcontractors for estimated works under the construction contract as prepayment and other current assets.

The Group presents amounts received in advance from customer for estimated works under the construction contract as advances received and other current liabilities.

#### d) Joint operations

Joint arrangement is an arrangement over which two or more parties have joint control. Joint control is the contractually agreed sharing of control of an arrangement, which exists only when decisions about the relevant activities (being those that significantly affect the returns of the arrangement) require unanimous consent of the parties sharing control.

A joint operation is a type of joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the assets and obligations for the liabilities, relating to the arrangement. In relation to its interests in joint operations, the Group recognises its:

- assets, including its share of any assets held jointly;
- liabilities, including its share of any liabilities incurred jointly;
- revenue from the sale of its share of the output arising from the joint operation;
- share of the revenue from the sale of the output by the joint operation;
- expenses, including its share of any expenses incurred jointly.

#### e) Income taxes

##### *Current income tax*

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date.

Current income tax relating to items recognised directly in equity is recognised in equity and not in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

##### *Deferred income tax*

Deferred income tax is provided using the liability method on all temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

**Caspian Drilling Company LLC**  
**Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)**  
for the year ended 31 December 2015  
*(All amounts are in thousands of US Dollars)*

---

**2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

**e) Income taxes (continued)**

*Deferred income tax (continued)*

Deferred income tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences, except:

- where the deferred income tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss;
- in respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred income tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilized, except:

- where the deferred income tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss;
- in respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, deferred income tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary difference can be utilized.

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each statement of financial position date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilized.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the statement of financial position date.

Deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred income taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

**f) Property, plant and equipment**

Property, plant and equipment is stated at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and/or accumulated impairment losses, if any. Such cost includes the cost of replacing part of the property, plant and equipment and borrowing costs for long-term construction projects if the recognition criteria are met. When significant parts of property, plant and equipment are required to be replaced at intervals, the Group recognises such parts as individual assets with specific useful lives and depreciation, respectively. All other repair and maintenance costs are recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income as incurred.

**Caspian Drilling Company LLC**  
**Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)**  
for the year ended 31 December 2015  
*(All amounts are in thousands of US Dollars)*

---

**2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

**f) Property, plant and equipment (continued)**

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over estimated useful lives of asset as follows:

Drilling units, buildings and installations	10 to 50 years
Machinery and equipment	5 to 10 years
Vehicles, furniture and tools	3 to 5 years
Other	up to 3 years

An item of property, plant and equipment and any significant part initially recognised is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income when the asset is derecognised.

The assets' residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

Spare parts and emergency stock necessary to support the Group's continuous operations and expected to be utilised during more than one-year period are classified as property, plant and equipment less an accumulated depreciation.

**g) Leases**

The determination of whether an arrangement is, or contains a lease is based on the substance of the arrangement at inception date, whether fulfillment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets or the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset, even if that right is not explicitly specified in an arrangement.

*Group as a lessee*

Operating lease payments are recognised as an operating expense in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

**h) Borrowing costs**

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalised as part of the cost of the respective assets. All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period they occur. Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds.

**i) Intangible assets**

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses, if any.

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed as either finite or indefinite.

**Caspian Drilling Company LLC**  
**Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)**  
for the year ended 31 December 2015  
*(All amounts are in thousands of US Dollars)*

---

**2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

**i) Intangible assets (continued)**

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortised over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life is reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset is accounted for by changing the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates.

The amortisation expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income in the expense category consistent with the function of the intangible asset.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are not amortised, but are tested for impairment annually, either individually or at the cash-generating unit level. The assessment of indefinite life is reviewed annually to determine whether the indefinite life continues to be supportable. If not, the change in useful life from indefinite to finite is made on a prospective basis.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income when the asset is derecognised.

**j) Financial instruments – initial recognition and subsequent measurement**

**(i) Financial assets**

***Initial recognition and measurement***

Financial assets within the scope of IAS 39 are classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables, held-to-maturity investments, available-for-sale financial assets, or as derivatives, as appropriate. The Group determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.

All financial assets are recognised initially at fair value plus, in the case of investments not at fair value through profit or loss, directly attributable transaction costs.

Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace (regular way trades) are recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset.

The Group's financial assets include cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, trade and other receivables, deposit in bank and due from related party.

***Subsequent measurement***

The subsequent measurement of financial assets depends on their classification.

***Cash and cash equivalents***

Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of financial position comprise cash at banks and at hand and other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less.

## **Caspian Drilling Company LLC**

### **Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)**

for the year ended 31 December 2015

*(All amounts are in thousands of US Dollars)*

---

#### **2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

##### **j) Financial instruments – initial recognition and subsequent measurement (continued)**

###### **(i) Financial assets (continued)**

###### ***Subsequent measurement (continued)***

###### ***Cash and cash equivalents (continued)***

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and cash equivalents as defined above, net of outstanding bank overdrafts.

###### ***Restricted cash***

Restricted cash is presented separately from cash and cash equivalents. Restricted balances are excluded from cash and cash equivalents for the purposes of consolidated statement of cash flows.

###### ***Trade and other receivables***

Trade and other receivables are recognised and carried at the original invoice amount less provision for any uncollectible amounts. An allowance for doubtful debts is established when there is objective evidence that the Group will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of receivables. Change in the provision during the year is recognised through the profit or loss.

###### ***Derecognition***

A financial asset is derecognised when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired.
- The Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a “pass-through” arrangement; and either (a) the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Group has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, and has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred control of the asset, the asset is recognised to the extent of the Group’s continuing involvement in the asset.

In that case, the Group also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Group has retained.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Group could be required to repay.



**Caspian Drilling Company LLC**  
**Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)**  
for the year ended 31 December 2015  
*(All amounts are in thousands of US Dollars)*

---

**2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

**j) Financial instruments – initial recognition and subsequent measurement (continued)**

**(ii) Impairment of financial assets**

The Group assesses at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or a group of financial assets is deemed to be impaired if, and only if, there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset (an incurred “loss event”) and that loss event has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or the group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated. Evidence of impairment may include indications that the debtors or a group of debtors is experiencing significant financial difficulty, default or delinquency in interest or principal payments, the probability that they will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation and where observable data indicate that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows, such as changes in arrears or economic conditions that correlate with defaults.

**(iii) Financial liabilities**

***Initial recognition and measurement***

Financial liabilities within the scope of IAS 39 are classified as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. The Group determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and in the case of loans and borrowings, plus directly attributable transaction costs.

The Group’s financial liabilities include trade payables, accrued liabilities and due to related parties.

***Subsequent measurement***

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification.

***Accounts payable and accrued liabilities***

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are carried at cost, which is the fair value of the consideration to be paid in the future for goods or services received, whether or not billed to the Group.

***Derecognition***

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires.

When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, and the difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

**Caspian Drilling Company LLC**  
**Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)**  
for the year ended 31 December 2015  
*(All amounts are in thousands of US Dollars)*

---

**2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

**j) Financial instruments – initial recognition and subsequent measurement (continued)**

*(iv) Offsetting of financial instruments*

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position if, and only if, there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

*(v) Fair value of financial instruments*

The fair value of financial instruments that are traded in active markets at each reporting date is determined by reference to quoted market prices or dealer price quotations (bid price for long positions and ask price for short positions), without any deduction for transaction costs.

For financial instruments not traded in an active market, the fair value is determined using appropriate valuation techniques. Such techniques may include using recent arm's length market transactions; reference to the current fair value of another instrument that is substantially the same; a discounted cash flow analysis or other valuation models.

An analysis of fair value of financial instruments and further details as to how they are measured are provided in Note 25.

**k) Inventories**

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost of inventories is determined on the weighted average basis. The cost of inventories comprises costs of purchase and other costs incurred in bringing each inventory to its present location and condition. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

**l) Impairment of non-financial assets**

The Group assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Group estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's (CGU) fair value less costs to sell and its value in use and is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. Where the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs to sell, recent market transactions are taken into account, if available. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded subsidiaries or other available fair value indicators.

Impairment losses of operations, including impairment on inventories, are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income in those expense categories consistent with the function of the impaired asset, except for property previously revalued where the revaluation was taken to other comprehensive income. In this case, the impairment is also recognised in other comprehensive income up to the amount of any previous revaluation.

**Caspian Drilling Company LLC**  
**Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)**  
for the year ended 31 December 2015  
*(All amounts are in thousands of US Dollars)*

---

**2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

**l) Impairment of non-financial assets (continued)**

For assets excluding goodwill, an assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognised impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the Group estimates the asset's or CGU's recoverable amount. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income unless the asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the reversal is treated as a revaluation increase.

**m) Provisions**

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Where the Group expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example under an insurance contract, the reimbursement is recognised as a separate asset but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to any provision is presented in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income net of any reimbursement. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

**n) Prepayments**

Prepayments are recognised and carried at the original amount of payment less provision for any amount at risk of non-performance by the counterparty. Prepayments made for non-current assets as well as prepayments which will be settled during more than one-year period are non-current prepayments.

**o) Value added tax**

The tax authorities permit the settlement of sales and purchases value added tax ("VAT") on a net basis.

*VAT payable*

VAT is payable to tax authorities upon collection of receivables from customers. VAT on purchases, which have been settled at the date of the statement of financial position, is deducted from the amount payable. In addition, VAT related to sales which have not been settled at the date of the statements of financial position (VAT deferred) is also included in VAT payable. Where provision has been made for impairment of receivables, impairment loss is recorded for the gross amount of the debtor, including VAT.

*VAT receivable*

VAT receivable relates to purchases which have not been settled at the date of the statement of financial position. VAT receivable is reclaimable against sales VAT upon payment for the purchases.

## **Caspian Drilling Company LLC**

### **Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)**

for the year ended 31 December 2015

*(All amounts are in thousands of US Dollars)*

---

#### **2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**

##### **p) Social and pension contributions**

In accordance with the Law on Social Insurance of the Republic of Azerbaijan, as amended, the Company is obligated to contribute to the State Social Protection Fund of the Republic of Azerbaijan (the "State Fund") on behalf of its employees that are citizens of the Republic of Azerbaijan.

The Company's contributions represented 22% of the employees' salaries reflected in the statutory records in 2015 and 2014. Additionally, employees are obligated to pay 3% of their salaries to the State Fund.

The Group is not obligated to pay any retirement or post-retirement benefits to its employees.

##### **q) Equity**

###### *Charter capital*

The charter capital represents contributions made by the shareholders according to the ownership structure.

###### *Additional paid-in capital*

Additional paid-in capital represents the excess of the shareholder's contribution over the charter capital.

###### *Dividends*

Dividends are recognised as a liability and deducted from equity at the date of the consolidated statement of financial position only if they are declared before or on the date of the consolidated statement of financial position. Dividends are disclosed when they are proposed before the date of the consolidated statement of financial position or proposed or declared after the date of the consolidated statement of financial position but before the financial statements are authorised for issue.

##### **r) Transactions with related parties**

For the purposes of these financial statements, parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial or operational decisions. In considering each possible related party relationship, attention is directed to the substance of the relationship, not merely the legal form.

Related parties may enter into transactions which unrelated parties might not, and transactions between related parties may not be effected on the same terms, conditions and amounts as transactions between unrelated parties. It is the nature of transactions with related parties that they cannot be presumed to be carried out on an arms' length basis.

##### **s) Carried interest arrangements**

A carried interest arrangements where the Group participates as carried party is an agreement under which the carrying party agrees to pay for a portion or all of the pre-production costs of the carried party on a project in which both parties own participating interest. The carrying party will not be reimbursed for the pre-production costs that it has incurred on behalf of the carried party.

The Group does not recognise any carry related transactions and balances in the consolidated financial statements.

**Caspian Drilling Company LLC**  
**Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)**  
for the year ended 31 December 2015  
*(All amounts are in thousands of US Dollars)*

---

**3. Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions**

The preparation of the Group's consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities, at the end of the reporting period.

However, uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in future periods.

**Estimates and assumptions**

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are described below. The Group based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising beyond the control of the Group. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

*Useful life of property, plant and equipment*

The Group assesses the remaining useful lives of items of property, plant and equipment at least at each financial year-end. If expectations differ from previous estimates, the changes are accounted for as a change in an accounting estimate in accordance with IAS 8 *Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors*.

*Assessment of the percentage of completion on services or construction contracts*

The percentage of completion and the revenue to recognise are determined on the basis of a large number of estimates.

In particular, the Group reviews each reporting period the estimates of contract revenue and contract costs as the contract progress.

*Deferred income tax*

Management judgment is required for the calculation of current and deferred income taxes. Deferred income tax assets are recognised to the extent that their utilization is probable. The utilization of deferred income tax assets will depend on whether it is possible to generate sufficient taxable income in respective tax type and jurisdiction. Various factors are used to assess the probability of the future utilization of deferred income tax assets, including past operating results, operational plan, expiration of tax losses carried forward, and tax planning strategies.

Estimates of future taxable income are based on forecast cash flows from operations and the application of existing tax laws in each jurisdiction. If actual results differ from that estimates or if these estimates must be adjusted in future periods, the financial position, results of operations and cash flows may be negatively affected. In the event that the assessment of future utilization of deferred income tax assets must be reduced this reduction is recognised through profit or loss.

**Caspian Drilling Company LLC**  
**Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)**  
for the year ended 31 December 2015  
*(All amounts are in thousands of US Dollars)*

---

**3. Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions (continued)**

**Estimates and assumptions (continued)**

*Current taxes*

Azerbaijani tax, currency and customs legislation is subject to varying interpretations and changes occurring frequently. Further, the interpretation of tax legislation by tax authorities as applied to the transactions and activity of the Group may not coincide with that of management. As a result, tax authorities may challenge transactions and the Group may be assessed additional taxes, penalties and interest, which can be significant. The periods remain open to review by the tax and customs authorities with respect to tax liabilities for three calendar years preceding the year of review. Under certain circumstances reviews may cover longer periods.

As at 31 December 2015 management believes that its interpretation of the relevant legislation is appropriate and that it is probable that the Group's tax, currency and customs positions will be sustained.

*Contingencies*

By their nature, contingencies will only be resolved when one or more future events will occur. The assessment of contingencies inherently involves the exercise of significant judgement and estimates of the outcomes of future events.

*Provision for impaired or obsolete items*

The Group reviews and if required reduces the carrying value of inventories for the amount of obsolete, impaired and slow-moving inventories at each reporting date. Such amount is estimated individually and in aggregate based on the percentage thresholds applied to obsolete or slow-moving inventories depending on the level of damage and frequency of use.

*Allowance for doubtful accounts*

Management maintains an allowance for doubtful accounts to account for estimated losses resulting from the inability of customers to make required payments. When evaluating the adequacy of an allowance for doubtful accounts, management bases its estimates on the aging of accounts receivable balances and historical write-off experience, customer credit worthiness and changes in customer payment terms. If the financial condition of customers were to deteriorate, actual write-offs might be higher than expected.

*Litigations*

The Group exercises considerable judgment in measuring and recognizing provisions and the exposure to contingent liabilities related to pending litigations or other outstanding claims subject to negotiated settlement, mediation, arbitration or government regulation, as well as environmental liabilities or other contingent liabilities. Judgement is necessary in assessing the likelihood that a pending claim will succeed, or a liability will arise, and to quantify the possible range of the final settlement. Because of the inherent uncertainties in this evaluation process, actual losses may be different from the originally estimated provision. These estimates are subject to change as new information becomes available, primarily with the support of internal specialists, if available, or with the support of outside consultants, such as actuaries or legal counsel. Revisions to the estimates may significantly affect future operating results.

*Long-term debt*

In assessment of the fair value of the long-term debt the management uses the market borrowing rate to discount the amount of future cash outflows. Management uses its judgment in respect of the duration, timing and amounts of future payments.

**Caspian Drilling Company LLC**  
**Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)**  
for the year ended 31 December 2015  
*(All amounts are in thousands of US Dollars)*

---

**4. Adoption of new or revised standards and interpretations**

The Group applied for the first time certain standards and amendments, which are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2015. The Group has not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

The nature and the effect of these changes are disclosed below. Although these new standards and amendments applied for the first time in 2015, they did not have a material impact on the annual consolidated financial statements of the Group. The nature and the impact of each new standard or amendment is described below:

**Annual improvements 2010-2012 cycle**

All improvements are effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 July 2014. The Group has applied these improvements for the first time in these consolidated financial statements. They include:

*IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment and IAS 38 Intangible Assets*

The amendment is applied retrospectively and clarifies in IAS 16 and IAS 38 that the asset may be revalued by reference to observable data by either adjusting the gross carrying amount of the asset to market value or by determining the market value of the carrying value and adjusting the gross carrying amount proportionately so that the resulting carrying amount equals the market value. In addition, the accumulated depreciation or amortisation is the difference between the gross and carrying amounts of the asset. The amendment has no impact on the Group.

*IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures*

The amendment is applied retrospectively and clarifies that a management entity (an entity that provides key management personnel services) is a related party subject to the related party disclosures. In addition, an entity that uses a management entity is required to disclose the expenses incurred for management services. This amendment is not relevant for the Group as it does not receive any management services from other entities.

**Annual improvements 2011-2013 cycle**

The improvement is effective from 1 July 2014 and the Group has applied the amendment for the first time in the consolidated financial statements. It includes:

*IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement*

The amendment is applied prospectively and clarifies that the portfolio exception in IFRS 13 can be applied not only to financial assets and financial liabilities, but also to other contracts within the scope of IAS 39. The Group does not apply the portfolio exception in IFRS 13.

**Standards issued but not yet effective**

The standards and interpretations that are issued, but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance of the Group's financial statements are disclosed below. The Group intends to adopt these standards, if applicable, when they become effective.

**Caspian Drilling Company LLC**  
**Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)**  
for the year ended 31 December 2015  
*(All amounts are in thousands of US Dollars)*

---

**4. Adoption of new or revised standards and interpretations (continued)**

**Standards issued but not yet effective (continued)**

*IFRS 9 Financial Instruments*

In July 2014, the IASB issued the final version of IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments* that replaces IAS 39 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement* and all previous versions of IFRS 9. IFRS 9 brings together all three aspects of the accounting for financial instruments project: classification and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, with early application permitted. Except for hedge accounting, retrospective application is required but providing comparative information is not compulsory. For hedge accounting, the requirements are generally applied prospectively, with some limited exceptions.

The Group plans to adopt the new standard on the required effective date.

*IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers*

IFRS 15 was issued in May 2014 and establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer.

The new revenue standard will supersede all current revenue recognition requirements under IFRS. Either a full retrospective application or a modified retrospective application is required for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, when the IASB finalises their amendments to defer the effective date of IFRS 15 by one year. Early adoption is permitted. The Group plans to adopt the new standard on the required effective date.

*Amendments to IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements: Accounting for Acquisitions of Interests*

The amendments to IFRS 11 require that a joint operator accounting for the acquisition of an interest in a joint operation, in which the activity of the joint operation constitutes a business, must apply the relevant IFRS 3 principles for business combinations accounting. The amendments also clarify that a previously held interest in a joint operation is not remeasured on the acquisition of an additional interest in the same joint operation while joint control is retained. In addition, a scope exclusion has been added to IFRS 11 to specify that the amendments do not apply when the parties sharing joint control, including the reporting entity, are under common control of the same ultimate controlling party.

The amendments apply to both the acquisition of the initial interest in a joint operation and the acquisition of any additional interests in the same joint operation and are prospectively effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016, with early adoption permitted. These amendments are not expected to have any impact on the Group.

*Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 38: Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation*

The amendments clarify the principle in IAS 16 and IAS 38 that revenue reflects a pattern of economic benefits that are generated from operating a business (of which the asset is part) rather than the economic benefits that are consumed through use of the asset. As a result, a revenue-based method cannot be used to depreciate property, plant and equipment and may only be used in very limited circumstances to amortise intangible assets. The amendments are effective prospectively for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016, with early adoption permitted. These amendments are not expected to have any impact to the Group given that the Group has not used a revenue-based method to depreciate its non-current assets.



**Caspian Drilling Company LLC**  
**Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)**  
for the year ended 31 December 2015  
*(All amounts are in thousands of US Dollars)*

---

**4. Adoption of new or revised standards and interpretations (continued)**

**Standards issued but not yet effective (continued)**

*Annual improvements 2012-2014 cycle*

These improvements are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016. They include:

*IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures*

*(i) Servicing contracts*

The amendment clarifies that a servicing contract that includes a fee can constitute continuing involvement in a financial asset. An entity must assess the nature of the fee and the arrangement against the guidance for continuing involvement in IFRS 7 in order to assess whether the disclosures are required. The assessment of which servicing contracts constitute continuing involvement must be done retrospectively. However, the required disclosures would not need to be provided for any period beginning before the annual period in which the entity first applies the amendments.

*(ii) Applicability of the amendments to IFRS 7 to condensed interim financial statements*

The amendment clarifies that the offsetting disclosure requirements do not apply to condensed interim financial statements, unless such disclosures provide a significant update to the information reported in the most recent annual report. This amendment must be applied retrospectively.

*IAS 19 Employee Benefits*

The amendment clarifies that market depth of high quality corporate bonds is assessed based on the currency in which the obligation is denominated, rather than the country where the obligation is located. When there is no deep market for high quality corporate bonds in that currency, government bond rates must be used. This amendment must be applied prospectively.

These amendments are not expected to have any impact on the Group.

*Amendments to IAS 1 Disclosure Initiative*

The amendments to IAS 1 *Presentation of Financial Statements* clarify, rather than significantly change, existing IAS 1 requirements. The amendments clarify:

- The materiality requirements in IAS 1;
- That specific line items in the statement(s) of profit or loss and OCI and the statement of financial position may be disaggregated;
- That entities have flexibility as to the order in which they present the notes to financial statements;
- That the share of OCI of associates and joint ventures accounted for using the equity method must be presented in aggregate as a single line item, and classified between those items that will or will not be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss.

Furthermore, the amendments clarify the requirements that apply when additional subtotals are presented in the statement of financial position and the statement(s) of profit or loss and OCI. These amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016, with early adoption permitted. These amendments are not expected to have any impact on the Group.